
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 16 November 2020 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.Senedd.TV  

 

Informal pre-meeting (09.00-09.30) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

09.30   

2 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues 

under Standing Order 21.3B 

09.30-09.35 (Pages 1 - 3)  

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 1 - Proposed negative statutory instruments with clear 

reports 

2.1 pNeg(5)36 - The Environmental Assessments and Town and Country 

Planning (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 

   

2.2 pNeg(5)37 - The National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) 

(Prescription of Drugs etc.) (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 

   

2.3 pNeg(5)38 - The Waste (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2020 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

2.4 pNeg(5)39 - The Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) 

(EU Exit) Regulations 2020 

   

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

09.35-09.40 (Pages 4 - 5)  

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 2 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)645 - The Additional Learning Needs Co-ordinator (Wales) Regulations 

2020 

   

3.2 SL(5)646 - The Legislation (Wales) Act 2019 (Amendment of Schedule 1) 

Regulations 2020  

  

  

4 Instruments previously considered for sifting and now subject to 

scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3 

09.40-09.45   

4.1 SL(5)650 - The Environment (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 6 - 20) 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 3 – Report 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 4 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 5 – Explanatory Memorandum 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

09.45-09.55   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

5.1 SL(5)643 - The Waste (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 21 - 56) 



 

 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 6 – Report 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 7 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 8 – Explanatory Memorandum 

5.2 SL(5)647 - The Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (Wales) (Amendment) 

(Coronavirus) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 57 - 69) 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 9 – Report 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 10 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 11 – Explanatory Memorandum 

5.3 SL(5)648 - The National Health Service (Performers Lists) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 70 - 80) 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 12 – Report 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 13 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 14 – Explanatory Memorandum 

5.4 SL(5)651 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 18) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 81 - 93) 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 15 – Report 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 16 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 17 – Explanatory Memorandum  

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 18 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 6 November 2020 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 19 – Written statement, 6 November 2020 

5.5 SL(5)652 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 19) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 94 - 108) 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 20 – Report 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 21 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 22 – Explanatory Memorandum  

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 23 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 6 November 2020 



 

 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 24 – Written statement, 5 November 2020 

Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

5.6 SL(5)649 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 4) (Wales) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 109 - 180) 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 25 – Report 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 26 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 27 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 28 – Letter from the First Minister, 5 November 2020 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 29 – Written statement, 2 November 2020 

5.7 SL(5)653 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and 

Restrictions) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 181 - 197) 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 30 – Report 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 31 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 32 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 33 – Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services, 7 November 2020 

6 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

10.00   

6.1 SL(5)636 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Public Health Information for 

Persons Travelling to Wales etc.) (Amendment) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 198 - 201) 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 34 – Report 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 35 – Welsh Government response 

6.2 SL(5)638 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No.2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 19) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 202 - 206) 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 36 – Report 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 37 – Welsh Government response 



 

 

6.3 SL(5)641 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 3) (Wales) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 207 - 216) 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 38 – Report 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 39 – Welsh Government response 

7 Written Statements under Standing Order 30C 

10.00-10.05   

7.1 WS-30C(5)199 - The Chemicals (Health and Safety) and Genetically Modified 

Organisms (Contained Use) (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 217 - 222) 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 40 – Written statement 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 41 - Commentary 

7.2 WS-30C(5)201 - The Tobacco Products and Nicotine Inhaling Products 

(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 223 - 227) 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 42 – Written statement 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 43 - Commentary 

7.3 WS-30C(5)202 - The Aquatic Animal Health and Alien Species in 

Aquaculture, Animals, and Marketing of Seed, Plant and Propagating Material 

(Legislative Functions and Miscellaneous Provisions) (Amendment) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 228 - 233) 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 44 – Written statement 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 45 - Commentary 

7.4 WS-30C(5)203 - The Veterinary Medicines and Residues (Amendment) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 234 - 237) 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 46 – Written statement 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 47 - Commentary 

8 Papers to note 

10.05-10.10   



 

 

8.1 Letter from the First Minister: The Health Protection (Coronavirus 

Restrictions) (No.2) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 238 - 240) 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 48 – Letter from the First Minister, 9 November 2020 

8.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip: Statutory Instrument 

Consent Memorandum - The Public Procurement (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Page 241) 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 49 – Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip, 

12 November 2020 

8.3 Letter from the First Minister: Scrutiny of regulations arising from the UK’s 

exit from the European Union  

 (Page 242) 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 50 – Letter from the First Minister, 12 November 2020 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

10.10   

10 UK Internal Market Bill: Update on the Bill's progress in the House 

of Lords 

10.10-10.15 (Pages 243 - 258)  

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 51 – Research Service briefing 

11 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018: 

Update 

11.15-11.20 (Pages 259 - 260)  

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 52 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 12 November 2020 

12 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the UK Internal Market Bill: 

Consideration of draft report 

10.20-10.45 (Pages 261 - 293)  



 

 

CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 53 – Draft report 

Date of the next meeting - 23 November 2020  

 



 

Proposed Negative Statutory Instruments with Clear 
Reports 

16 November 2020 

Pn(5)36 – The Environmental Assessments and Town and 
Country Planning (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU 
Exit) Regulations 2020 

Procedure: Proposed negative 

The Environmental Assessments and Town and Country Planning (Miscellaneous 
Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (“the Regulations”) are being made using 
the power conferred by paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 2 to the European Union (Withdrawal) 
Act 2018 (“the 2018 Act”) in order to address failures of retained EU law to operate 
effectively arising from the withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union, and 
are therefore required to be laid for sifting. In accordance with the requirements of the 2018 
Act, the Minister has made the relevant statements as detailed in Part 2 of the Annex to the 
Explanatory Memorandum to these Regulations. 

This Regulations make amendments to two statutory instruments:  

• The Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes and the Environmental 
Impact Assessment (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 
(“the first Brexit SI”). 

• The Town and Country Planning (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 
Regulations 2019 (“the second Brexit SI”). 

The first Brexit SI and the second Brexit SI made various amendments to legislation dealing 
with environmental impact assessment and town and country planning to ensure that the 
statute book remains operable following the UK’s exit from the EU, and addressed 
deficiencies in domestic legislation arising from EU Exit. The first Brexit SI also made minor 
amendments to existing legislation deriving from EU requirements. 

The amendments made by these Regulations reflect the transition period in Article 127 of 
the Withdrawal Agreement.  References to 31 January 2020, which currently read “exit day”, 
will be changed to “IP Completion Day” referring to 11pm on 31 December 2020. 

These Regulations were laid for the purposes of sifting under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018 
in accordance with Standing Order 27.9A. 

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  
Sift Requirements Satisfied: Yes 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

Pn(5)37 – The National Health Service (General Medical 
Services Contracts) (Prescription of Drugs etc.) (Wales) 
(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 

Procedure: Proposed negative 

These Regulations amend the National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) 
(Prescription of Drugs Etc.) (Wales) Regulations 2004 (the Principal Regulations). 

The Principal Regulations make provision as to the drugs, medicines or other substances that 
may be ordered for patients in the provision of medical services under a general medical 
services contract within the meaning of section 42 of the National Health Service (Wales) Act 
2006. 

These Regulations are being made in consequence of the UK’s withdrawal from the 
European Union (EU). Amendments to the Principal Regulations are required to correct EU 
references to ensure the Principal Regulations remain operable at the end of the transition 
period following the UK’s exit from the EU. In particular, these Regulations change references 
to “exit day” to references to “IP completion day”. 

These Regulations were laid for the purposes of sifting under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018 
in accordance with Standing Order 27.9A. 

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  
Sift Requirements Satisfied: Yes 

  

 

 

Pn(5)38 – The Waste (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) 
(EU Exit) Regulations 2020 

Procedure: Proposed negative 

These Regulations amend the Waste (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) 
Regulations 2019 (“2019 Regulations”) to make necessary technical changes to ensure that 
the legislation amended by the 2019 Regulations continues to operate effectively following 
the UK’s withdrawal from the European Union.  As a result of implementation of EU 
legislation since the 2019 Regulations were made, including amendments to various EU 
Directives made under the EU Circular Economy Package, the correcting provisions made by 
the 2019 Regulations no-longer fully address the deficiencies in the operation of retained EU 

Pack Page 2



 

law which will arise as a consequence of leaving the European Union, and which they were 
intended to correct. 

These Regulations also revoke certain minor provisions in the Hazardous Waste (Wales) 
Regulations 2005 which will cease to function effectively after IP completion day. 

The 2019 Regulations address failures of retained EU law to operate effectively and other 
deficiencies in retained EU law arising from the withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the 
European Union.  Those amendments, in so far as they are amended by these Regulations, 
relate to the Waste (Wales) Measure 2010, the Landfill Allowances Scheme (Wales) 
Regulations 2004, the Hazardous Waste (Wales) Regulations 2005 and the Recycling, 
Preparation for Re-use and Composting Targets (Monitoring and Penalties) (Wales) 
Regulations 2011. 

These Regulations were laid for the purposes of sifting under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018 
in accordance with Standing Order 27.9A. 

 
Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  
Sift Requirements Satisfied: Yes 

 

 

 

Pn(5)39 – The Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous 
Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 

Procedure: Proposed negative 

These Regulations make amendments to subordinate legislation, which apply in relation to 
Wales in the areas of food and rural affairs, in order to address failures of retained European 
Union (EU) law to operate effectively and other deficiencies arising from the withdrawal of 
the United Kingdom (UK) from the EU, to reflect the Protocol on Ireland/Northern Ireland in 
the EU withdrawal agreement, and to correct transitional provision. 

These Regulations were laid for the purposes of sifting under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018 
in accordance with Standing Order 27.9A. 

 
Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  
Sift Requirements Satisfied: Yes 

 

Pack Page 3



Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

16 November 2020 

SL(5)645 – The Additional Learning Needs Co-ordinator 
(Wales) Regulations 2020 

Procedure: Affirmative 

The draft Regulations supplement section 60 of the Additional Learning Needs and 
Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018 which requires governing bodies of maintained schools 
(except special schools) and further education institutions in Wales to designate a person (or 
persons) as the additional learning needs co-ordinator to be responsible for co-ordinating 
additional learning provision for pupils or students with additional learning needs. 

The draft Regulations set out the qualifications or experience that additional learning needs 
co-ordinators  must have and confer functions on additional learning needs co-ordinators 
relating to the additional learning provision for pupils or students with additional learning 
needs. 

 
Parent Act: Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018  
Date Made:  
Date Laid: 03 November 2020 
Coming into force date: 4 January 2021 

 

 

SL(5)646 – The Legislation (Wales) Act 2019 (Amendment 
of Schedule 1) Regulations 2020 

Procedure: Affirmative 

These Regulations amend Schedule 1 to the Legislation (Wales) Act 2019, which sets out 
general definitions that apply to terms used in Acts of Senedd Cymru and Welsh subordinate 
instruments.  

The Regulations insert provisions into Schedule 1 about the meaning of the following 
expressions— 

 Equality and Human Rights Commission; 

 National Trust; 

 Public Accounts Committee; 

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 Sen
[...]
o 
the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

Pack Page 200



Government Response: The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Public Health 
Information for Persons Travelling to Wales etc.) (Amendment) Regulations 
2020 

 

Technical Scrutiny  

1. Standing Order 21.2 (v) – that for any particular reason its form or 
meaning needs further explanation. 

The Committee has noted that new regulation 3(2)(d) requires an operator to request 
that the relevant information is passed on to any person on whose behalf a booking 
is being made, or check-in being carried out and highlighted that and consider it is 
unclear whether that request should be in writing or if it can be made orally. It is 
noted that this is in contrast to new regulation 3A(5), which is inserted by regulation 
2(4). New regulation 3A(5) states when another person makes a booking on an 
international passenger service on behalf of another passenger, the regulation is 
complied with if that person is provided with the relevant information between 24 and 
48 hours prior to scheduled departure, along with a written request that they provide 
that information to the passenger. 

Regulation 3(2)(d) does not specify that the request has to be in writing, it is 
therefore at the discretion of the operator how the request is made. Where a request 
is required to be made in writing, this is specified in the relevant provision, as in new 
regulation 3A(5).  

Although the request to pass on the information at booking and check-in is not 
required to be made in writing pursuant new regulation 3(2)(d), operators are able to 
make the request in writing should they wish to do so.  

We will consider if new regulation 3(2)(d) should be amended so that the request 
made at booking and check-in is also required to made in writing. 

Pack Page 201



 

SL(5)638 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus 
Restrictions) (No.2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 19) 
Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulation
[...]
 responding.   

 
Ein cyf/our ref MA/RE/3252/20 
 
Mick Antoniw MS 
Chair  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 
 
 
 

 
 
 

12 November 2020 
 

 
Dear Mick, 
 
Further to my letter of 6 November and your report of 12 November in relation to the 
Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum laid in the Senedd on 21 October in respect of 
the Public Procurement (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (“the Regulations”).   
 
Whilst the Regulations amend primary legislation and that amendment is within the 
legislative competence of the Senedd, the amendment is technical in nature and, in line with 
the First Minister’s letter of 4 November, we have decided not to schedule a debate in 
relation to this Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum. The statutory instrument is 
uncontroversial and there is no policy divergence between the Welsh Government and the 
UK Government. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Pack Page 241

Agenda Item 8.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales   

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru • ps.firstminister@gov.wales 
 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Mick Antoniw MS 
Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 
 
 
 

12 November 2020 
 
 
Dear Mick  
 
I am writing in response to your letter of 6 November concerning the scrutiny of regulations 
arising from the UK’s exit from the European Union. 
 
I am content with the revised Protocol attached to your letter, which should come into force 
immediately and cease to have effect at the end of the Fifth Senedd. 
 
This agreement should be kept under review, and any further amendments to the Protocol 
should be discussed and agreed when necessary. 
 
 

Best Wishes  

 
MARK DRAKEFORD 

 

Pack Page 242

Agenda Item 8.3

mailto:YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru
mailto:ps.firstminister@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 243

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 259

Agenda Item 11By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 261

Agenda Item 12By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.3B
	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 SL(5)650 - The Environment (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)650 – The Environment (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 4
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 5
	PART 1
	1.  Description
	2.  Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	The Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (LJCC) considered a draft of these regulations on 2 November 2020, and agreed that the negative procedure is appropriate for these regulations.  A copy of the published LJCC’s report can be accessed ...
	https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld13657/cr-ld13657-e.pdf
	3.  Legislative background
	In accordance with the requirements of the Withdrawal Act the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs, Lesley Griffiths has made the relevant statements as detailed in Part 2 of the Annex to
[...]
gy and Rural Affairs has made the following statement regarding use of legislative powers in the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018:
	“In relation to the instrument, I, Lesley Griffiths, have had due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct which is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010.”

	5. Explanations
	The explanations statement has been made in paragraph 4 (Purpose and intended effect of the legislation) of the main body of this explanatory memorandum.

	6. Criminal offences
	Not applicable/required.

	7. Legislative sub-delegation
	Not applicable/required.

	8. Urgency
	Not applicable/required.



	5.1 SL(5)643 - The Waste (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)643 – The Waste (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 7
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 8

	5.2 SL(5)647 - The Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (Wales) (Amendment) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)647 – The Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (Wales) (Amendment) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 10
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 11

	5.3 SL(5)648 - The National Health Service (Performers Lists) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)648 – The National Health Service (Performers Lists) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 13
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 14

	5.4 SL(5)651 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 18) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)651 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 18) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 16
	CLA(5)-33-20 - Paper 17
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 18
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 19
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	5.5 SL(5)652 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 19) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)652 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 19) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 21
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 22
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 23
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 24
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	5.6 SL(5)649 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 4) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)649 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 4) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 26
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 27
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 28
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 29
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	5.7 SL(5)653 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and Restrictions) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)653 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and Restrictions) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 31
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 32
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 33

	6.1 SL(5)636 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Public Health Information for Persons Travelling to Wales etc.) (Amendment) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)636 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Public Health Information for Persons Travelling to Wales etc.) (Amendment) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 35

	6.2 SL(5)638 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No.2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 19) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)638 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No.2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 19) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 37

	6.3 SL(5)641 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 3) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)641 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 3) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 39

	7.1 WS-30C(5)199 - The Chemicals (Health and Safety) and Genetically Modified Organisms (Contained Use) (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 41

	7.2 WS-30C(5)201 - The Tobacco Products and Nicotine Inhaling Products (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 43

	7.3 WS-30C(5)202 - The Aquatic Animal Health and Alien Species in Aquaculture, Animals, and Marketing of Seed, Plant and Propagating Material (Legislative Functions and Miscellaneous Provisions) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 45

	7.4 WS-30C(5)203 - The Veterinary Medicines and Residues (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-33-20 – Paper 47

	8.1 Letter from the First Minister: The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No.2) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	8.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip: Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum - The Public Procurement (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	8.3 Letter from the First Minister: Scrutiny of regulations arising from the UK’s exit from the European Union
	10 UK Internal Market Bill: Update on the Bill's progress in the House of Lords
	11 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018: Update
	12 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the UK Internal Market Bill: Consideration of draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 16 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.41

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6474 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw MS (Chair) 

Carwyn Jones MS 

Dai Lloyd MS 

David Melding MS 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

Lucy Valsamidis (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 34.19, he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health.  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6474


 

 

2 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues under 

Standing Order 21.3B  

2.1 pNeg(5)36 - The Environmental Assessments and Town and Country Planning 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content that the negative 

procedure should apply. 

2.2 pNeg(5)37 - The National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) 

(Prescription of Drugs etc.) (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content that the negative 

procedure should apply. 

2.3 pNeg(5)38 - The Waste (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content that the negative 

procedure should apply. 

2.4 pNeg(5)39 - The Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content that the negative 

procedure should apply. 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)645 - The Additional Learning Needs Co-ordinator (Wales) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3.2 SL(5)646 - The Legislation (Wales) Act 2019 (Amendment of Schedule 1) 

Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 



 

 

4 Instruments previously considered for sifting and now subject to 

scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3  

4.1 SL(5)650 - The Environment (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd to 

highlight issues as a result of the UK’s exit from the European Union. 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

5.1 SL(5)643 - The Waste (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and the Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. 

5.2 SL(5)647 - The Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (Wales) (Amendment) 

(Coronavirus) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

5.3 SL(5)648 - The National Health Service (Performers Lists) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

5.4 SL(5)651 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 18) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 



 

 

5.5 SL(5)652 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 19) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

5.6 SL(5)649 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 4) (Wales) 

Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

5.7 SL(5)653 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and 

Restrictions) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

6 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

6.1 SL(5)636 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Public Health Information for 

Persons Travelling to Wales etc.) (Amendment) Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government response. 

6.17 SL(5)638 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No.2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 19) Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government response. 

6.3 SL(5)641 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 3) (Wales) 

Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government response and agreed to give it further 

consideration at a future meeting. 



 

 

7 Written Statements under Standing Order 30C  

7.1 WS-30C(5)199 - The Chemicals (Health and Safety) and Genetically Modified 

Organisms (Contained Use) (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. 

7.2 WS-30C(5)201 - The Tobacco Products and Nicotine Inhaling Products 

(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary, in particular that there is a 

disagreement between the Welsh Government and the UK Government as to whether 

consent is needed. 

7.3 WS-30C(5)202 - The Aquatic Animal Health and Alien Species in Aquaculture, 

Animals, and Marketing of Seed, Plant and Propagating Material (Legislative 

Functions and Miscellaneous Provisions) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. 

7.4 WS-30C(5)203 - The Veterinary Medicines and Residues (Amendment) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. 

8 Papers to note  

8.1 Letter from the First Minister: The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) 

(No.2) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister. 



 

 

8.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip: Statutory Instrument Consent 

Memorandum - The Public Procurement (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2020  

The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip and agreed 

to reference the letter and the SICM in its letter to the Llywydd on the Welsh 

Government’s approach to SICMs (as agreed at the meeting on 9 November 2020). 

8.3 Letter from the First Minister: Scrutiny of regulations arising from the UK’s exit 

from the European Union  

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister and that the revised Protocol in 

relation to the scrutiny of regulations arising from the UK’s exit from the European 

Union was now in force. 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

10 UK Internal Market Bill: Update on the Bill's progress in the House of 

Lords  

The Committee received an update on the progress of the UK Internal Market Bill 

through the House of Lords. 

11 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018: 

Update  

The Committee noted the update in relation to the scrutiny of regulations made under 

the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018. 

12 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the UK Internal Market Bill: 

Consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered a revised draft of its report on the Welsh Government’s 

Legislative Consent Memorandum on the UK Internal Market Bill, and agreed to 

consider a final draft before laying the report by the required deadline. 



 

 


